Report on Sports Representative Grants

Date of Meeting: 14t September, 2023

Reporting Officer Kieran Gordon, Assistant Director Health, Leisure &
Wellbeing

Contact Officer Leigh Gilmore, Health & Wellbeing Manager
Joe McGlinchey Grants Officer

Is this report restricted for confidential business? Yes

If “Yes’, confirm below the exempt information category relied upon No X

1.0 | Purpose of Report

1.1 | To present to Members the proposed community grant allocations for the range
of:

e Sports Representative Grant — Individuals 44 (September 2023)
e Sport Representative Grant- Teams 4 Teams (September 2023)

2.0 | Background

2.1 | The Sports Representative Grants (Individual and Team) is a continuous rolling
programme.

2.2 | Previously in April 2023, Members approved the recommendation for the period
up to the end of April 23.

2.3 | Eligibility criteria compliance was completed by officers followed by grant
programme assessment.

3.0 | Main Report

3.1 | Detailed analysis of the proposed grant awards are attached within Appendix A
for information.

3.2 | Summary detail is as follows: The Sports Representative Grant:

e 44 Individual applications were received during this period.

e Proposal to award a total of £9,160.00 in respect of the above 44 eligible
applications.

e 4 Team awards with a total of £1,450.00

4.0 | Other Considerations

4.1 | Financial, Human Resources & Risk Implications




Financial:

The Sports Representative Grant is a continuous rolling programme with an
annual allocation for 2023/24 of £15,000.

£2,725 was approved in April 23, leaving a balance of £12,275.

Should the grant recommendations contained within this report be approved,
£1,665.00 remains available to be allocated for the remainder of this financial year
until March 2024.

Human: Officer time.

Risk Management: In line with Council policies and procedures.

4.2 | Screening & Impact Assessments
Equality & Good Relations Implications: N/A
Rural Needs Implications: N/A

5.0 | Recommendation(s)

5.1 | To note the contents of this report and give approval for the sports grant
allocations as recommended within this report.

6.0 | Documents Attached & References

6.1 | Appendix A: Grant recipients and amount of grant award.




Appendix A

Grant recipients Individual and amount of grant award. Maximum £250

Ref
Number Name Event Request Award
13 Eamon Quinn Special Olympics World Summer Games £1,981.00 £250.00
14 Seamus Kyne World Short Mat Bowling Championship £465.00 £225.00
15 Cayden Cummings Ulster Boxing Championships £500.00 £200.00
16 Valerie Cappell 045s Irish Masters Squad £500.00 £225.00
17 Tanya Scullion 2023 Irish Masters Squash Team home internationals £240.00 £200.00
18 Conor Whitehouse Ulster Boxing Championships £500.00 £200.00
19 Charlie Mulligan Ulster Boxing Championships £500.00 £200.00
20 Fionn Kilpatrick Ulster Boxing Championships £500.00 £200.00
21 Evie Duncan Ulster Hockey ul7 trip to Cardiff £423.00 £175.00
22 Alannarose Farley U18 International Mountain Running Cup being held in Annecy, France £300.00 £225.00
23 Matthew Neal National Boxing Championships 2023 £925.00 £175.00
24 Paul Currie European billiards and Snooker Championships in Albena, Bulgaria £1,055.00 £250.00
25 Jackie O'Neill World Cup Darts in Denmark £300.00 £250.00
26 Kayleigh O'Neill World Cup Darts in Denmark £300.00 £250.00
27 Malcolm Graham Irish National Swimming Championships in Limerick £250.00 £175.00
28 Rebecca Graham Irish National Swimming Championships in Dublin £250.00 £200.00
29 Matas Masauskas Irish National Swimming Championships in Limerick £250.00 £175.00
30 Clara Watt Irish National Swimming Championships in Limerick £268.00 £200.00
31 Dovydas Petrauskas Irish National Swimming Championships in Dublin £250.00 £200.00
32 Caolan Fox Irish National Swimming Championships in Dublin £481.00 £200.00
33 Danny White Irish Summer National Youth and Senior Swimming Championships £467.00 £200.00
34 Zach Keys Taekwondo World Championships in Coventry England £1,253.00 £225.00
35 Patrick McKenna Taekwondo World Championships in Coventry England £415.00 £225.00
36 Mark Scullion CPSA world sporting Clay Pigeon championships £1,490.77 £225.00
37 Brian Milne Home Internationals Tournament Billiards and Snooker in Leeds £361.65 £225.00
38 Matthew Henry Powerlifting World Championships in Romania £400.00 £225.00
39 Sarah McKenzie The Pony Club Regional Championships 2023 in Kirriemuir, Scotland £250.00 £175.00
40 Lola Henderson European 8 nations hockey tournament for U16 hockey in Spain £250.00 £225.00




41 Ella Watters The Pony Club Regional Championships 2023 in Kirriemuir, Scotland £250.00 £175.00
42 Sofia Newell The Pony Club Regional Championships 2023 in Kirriemuir, Scotland £250.00 £175.00
43 Elen Irwin The Pony Club Regional Championships 2023 in Kirriemuir, Scotland £250.00 £175.00
44 Erin Mathieson European Pony Event Championships in Le Mans, France £250.00 £250.00
45 Eva Donohue Irish National Division 1 swimming finals, National Aquatic Centre Dublin £1,012.00 £200.00
46 Sean Glass British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £483.00 £200.00
47 Desi Stinson Snooker Home International Snooker in Leeds £250.00 £225.00
48 Jerome Donnelly British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £483.00 £200.00
49 Bernard McWilliams British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £452.00 £200.00
50 Ronan Kelly British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £625.00 £200.00
51 Eoin Heron British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £625.00 £200.00
52 Sean McWilliams British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £488.00 £200.00
53 Mark Robinson British and Irish outdoor tug of war championships in Scotland £583.00 £200.00
54 Rosie McCann World Masters Weightlifting Championships in Poland £250.00 £250.00
British Isles Ladies shortmat bowling championships, Melton Mowbray,
55 Anne McKiver England £160.00 £160
56 Carolyn Burns World Masters Hockey, European Championship, Valencia, Spain £1,599.99 £250.00
£23,136.41 £9,160.00
Grant recipients Team and amount of grant award. Maximum £500.00
Sports Representative Teams Competition Requested Awarded

1 O'Donovan Rossa GAC Magherafelt | National Feile Competition £500.00 £350.00
2 Erin's Own GAC Lavey National Feile Competition £7,800.00 £350.00
3 Lavey Camogie Club National Feile Competition £1,500.00 £350.00
4 Cookstown Swimming Club National Relay Team in Limerick £500.00 £400.00
£10,300 £1,450




